
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-5151

IN RE: APPLICATION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR AN
ORDER PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 2703(d)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JACOB APPELBAUM; ROP GONGGRIJP; BIRGITTA JONSDOTTIR,
Defendants-Appellants,
and
TWITTER, INCORPORATED,
Defendant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
at Alexandria
The Honorable Liam O'Grady, District Judge

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

Neil H. MacBride
United States Attorney

Lindsay Kelly
Andrew Peterson
Assistant United States Attorneys
2100 Jamieson Avenue
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 299-3700

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED A “CLEARLY ERRONEOUS OR CONTRARY TO LAW” STANDARD OF REVIEW TO THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S SEALING DECISION	22
II. THERE IS NO JUSTIFICATION FOR UNSEALING OTHER LAWFUL ORDERS ISSUED AS PART OF THE UNITED STATES’ ONGOING CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION	25
A. There is No Public Right of Access to Section 2703(d) Orders	25
B. There is No First Amendment Right of Access to Section 2703(d) Orders	31
C. Any Common Law Presumption of Access to Section 2703(d) Orders is Outweighed by Competing Interests	38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

D. The District Court Was Not Required to Engage in a Document-By-Document Sealing Analysis 45

E. Redaction Will Not Adequately Protect the Integrity of the Criminal Investigation 47

III. THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA’S PUBLIC DOCKETING OF SECTION 2703(d) ORDERS IS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT 49

A. Public Docketing Method 49

B. There is No Right to Public Docketing of Investigative Proceedings 50

C. The Eastern District of Virginia’s System for Publicly Docketing Section 2703(d) Orders is Legally Sufficient 53

CONCLUSION 57

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Boyd</i> , 113 F.3d 1373 (4th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	5
<i>Aluminum Company of America (ALCOA) v. EPA</i> , 663 F.2d 499 (4th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz</i> , 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	5, 21
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , - U.S. -, 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010)	40
<i>Brooks v. Arthur</i> , 626 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 41 (1959)	29, 52
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	3
<i>Cochran v. Morris</i> , 73 F.3d 1310 (4th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops N.W.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 382 U.S. 162 (1965)	29, 52
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).	52
<i>Horton v. West</i> , 2011 WL 124602 (E.D.Va. Jan. 13, 2011)	18
<i>Illinois v. Abbott & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 557 (1983)	27-28
<i>In re § 2703(d)</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 430 (E.D. Va. 2011)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

CASES	Page
<i>In re Application and Affidavit for a Search Warrant,</i> 923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991)	23, 41-42
<i>In re Application for the U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d),</i> - F. Supp. 2d -, 2011 WL 5508991 (E.D.Va. 2011)	12
<i>In re Application of the N.Y. Times Co. to Unseal Wiretap & Search Warrant</i> <i>Materials,</i> 577 F.3d 401 (2nd Cir. 2009)	33
<i>In re Blackwater Security Consulting LLC,</i> 460 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>In re Braxton,</i> 258 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>In re Charlotte Observer,</i> 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989)	4, 43
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of Cuisinarts, Inc.,</i> 665 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1981)	44
<i>In re Knight Publishing Co.,</i> 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984)	38-39, 47
<i>In re Macon Telegraph Pub. Co.,</i> 900 F. Supp. 489 (M.D. Ga. 1995)	34
<i>In re Motion of Dow Jones & Co.,</i> 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Providence Journal,</i> 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	21
<i>In re Sealed Case,</i> 199 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	29, 50
<i>In re Sealing and Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(d) Orders,</i> 562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

CASES	Page
<i>In re State-Record Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990)	46, 52
<i>In re Washington Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	4, 31
<i>Jones v. Angelone</i> , 94 F.3d 900 (4th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Kerr v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	5, 21
<i>Media General Operations, Inc. v. Buchanan</i> , 417 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	32
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	25, 38-39
<i>Platt v. Minnesota Mining & Mfgr. Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 240 (1964)	4-5
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	13, 27, 31
<i>Reich v. Nat'l Eng'g & Contracting Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988)	39
<i>Sto Corp. v. Lancaster Homes, Inc.</i> , 11 Fed. Appx. 182 (4th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Stone v. University of Maryland Medical System Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988)	45, 47
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 44 F.3d 141 (2nd Cir. 1995)	25
<i>United States v. Blauvelt</i> , 638 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2011)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

CASES	Page
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	40
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 150 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>United States v. McDougal</i> , 559 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1452 (W.D. Okla. 1996)	32
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 333 F.3d 509 (4th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Penrod</i> , 609 F.2d 1092 (4th Cir. 1979)	44
<i>United States v. Shriver</i> , 645 F.2d 221 (4th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997)	26
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	33
<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993)	52
<i>Virginia Dep't of State Police v. Washington Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	5
 STATUTES	 Page
18 U.S.C. § 2518	4
18 U.S.C. § 2703	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

STATUTES	Page
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b)(1)(A)	17
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)	16
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2703(e)	3
18 U.S.C. § 2705(b)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2707	3
18 U.S.C. § 2711(3)(A)	2
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)	23
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(3)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3-4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2-3
28 U.S.C. § 1651	4
 COURT RULES	 Page
Eastern District of Virginia Local Criminal Rule 49	51, 54
Eastern District of Virginia Local Criminal Rule 49(B)	<i>passim</i>
Eastern District of Virginia Local Criminal Rule 57.1(B)	28-29
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 21	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

COURT RULES	Page
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6	31
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e)(6)	16
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e)(7)	16
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41(f)(1)(C)	30
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 49.1	51
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 49.1(b)(7)	51
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 55	50-51
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 59(b)	22
Federal Rule of Evidence 201	18
United States Constitution, Amendment V	28
 OTHER SOURCES	 Page
U.S. Dep't of Justice Computer Crime & Intellectual Property Section, <i>Searching and Seizing Computers and Electronic Evidence Manual</i> , at Appendix B, available at: http://www.justice.gov/criminal/cybercrime/ssmanual/06ssma.html (visited Feb. 8, 2012)	48
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 (1986)	27-28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

OTHER SOURCES	Page
Peter Beaumont, “WikiLeaks demands Google and Facebook unseal US subpoenas” <i>The Guardian</i> , Jan. 8, 2011, available at: http://www.guardian.co.uk/media/2011/jan/08/wikileaks-calls-google-facebook-us-subpoenas (visited Mar. 1, 2012)	11
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321(1996).	21
Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Mar. 17, 2009), available at: http://www.uscourts.gov/FederalCourts/JudicialConference/Proceedings/Proceedings.aspx?doc=/uscourts/FederalCourts/judconf/proceedings/2009-03.pdf (visited Feb. 27, 2012)	56
Tim Reagan and George Cort, <i>Sealed Cases in Federal Courts</i> 21-22 (Federal Judicial Center 2009), available at: http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/sealcafc.pdf/\$file/sealcafc.pdf (visited Feb. 29, 2012)	29, 50-51
“Tweet” of Jacob Appelbaum @ioerror (Jan. 7, 2011), available at: http://twitter.com/#!/ioerror/status/23545458433458177 (visited Feb. 27, 2012)	34
